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CHAPTER 150

AN ACT authorizing the state department of public welfare to sell and
convey a portion of lands of the state connected with the Wisconsin
school for the deaf at Delavan, Wisconsin, and crediting the proceeds
therefrom to the appropriation made by section 20.175 (1) of the
statutes and authorizing said department to expend therefrom
amounts for the paying of the expenses of such sale.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly,
do enact as follows:

The director of the department of public welfare, with the approval
of the governor, is authorized to sell and convey to the union high school
district of the towns of Darien, Delavan, Sharon, Sugar Creek, Richmond
and Walworth and of the village of Darien and the city of Delavan, county
of Walworth, state of Wisconsin, and of the town of Bradford, county of
Rock, state of Wisconsin, at a price of $350 per acre, such number of acres
as said school district shall determine, but not to exceed 50 acres, off of the
east side of that portion of the premises of the Wisconsin school for the
deaf at Delavan, Wisconsin ( including in such premises land purchased
pursuant to the option dated April 30, 1955, between Malcolm Johnson
and the state of Wisconsin), lying south of the center line of state trunk
highway 11 and located in section 13, township 2 north, range 15 east,
Walworth county, Wisconsin, under such terms, conditions and covenants
as the director shall determine, the location of said lands sold and con-
veyed hereunder to be determined by said director; and the proceeds of
such sale or sales shall be deposited in the general fund and credited to
the appropriation in section 20.175 (1) of the statutes and the depart-
ment of public welfare is authorized to pay the expenses of such sale or
sales out of said revolving appropriation.

Approved May 27, 1955.
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